
Pension Board

Tuesday 13 December 2016 at 6.30 pm
Board Room 5 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:
Members
Mr David Ewart Independent Chair 
Councillor Crane Employer Representative 
Councillor Kabir
Angela Cattermole
Bola George
Euton Stewart
Trevor Dawson 

Employer Representative 
Employer Representative (Other than Council)
Member Representative (Trade Union) 
Member Representative (Trade Union) 
Member Representative (Pension Scheme)
 

For further information contact: Tom Welsh, Governance Officer
020 8937 6607; tom.welsh@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 27 July 2016 as a 
correct record.

4 Matters Arising (If Any) 

5 Breach of Internal Regulations 5 - 8

The purpose of this report is to notify Board Members of a breach of 
internal regulations.

6 Pensions Regulator Questionnaire 9 - 118

The purpose of this report is to notify the Pension Board Members of a 
survey conducted by the Pensions Regulator that reviews the actual 
governance arrangements of the various schemes in the UK.

7 New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes 119 - 
124

This report discusses recent changes brought about by the Public 
Services Pension Act 2013 (“The Act”) which have changed the 
regulatory framework of the LGPS Pensions Scheme.  The Board is 
asked to note that the Pension Fund will need to comply with the section 
13 process of the Act, responding to all queries and requirements of 
Government’s Actuary Department (GAD).

8 Triennial Review 125 - 
184



3

The purpose of this report is to bring a key Pensions Fund Sub-
Committee report on the Triennial Review to the Pensions Board for 
notification purposes alone.

9 Actuarial Contract 185 - 
186

The purpose of this report is to note that the actuarial contract is reaching 
the end of the contract.  The Pension Fund Sub-Committee have agreed 
to extend it past year end to prevent any potential conflict and to have a 
full procurement process that results in a 3 year contract that does not 
end during the Triennial Review in future years.

10 Capita's LGPS Pension Administration Performance 2016 187 - 
198

This report reviews the performance of the Capita Employee Benefits 
against the contract year during October 2015 – September 2016 and 
focuses on:

 Re-enrolment Performance 
 Annual report on Capita’s Performance 
 Annual Benefits Statements 

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

The following items(s) are not for publication as it/they relate to the 
following category of exempt information as specified in Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 namely: Paragraph 3 – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding the information). 

Not for publication: 
 Triennial Review – Appendices 2 & 3
 A section under ‘Contract Performance’ within the LGPS Pension 

Administration Performance Report 

12 Any Other Urgent Business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

13 Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Pension Board is on 2 February 2017.



4

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD
Wednesday 27 July 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr Ewart (Chair), Councillor Kabir, Trevor Dawson and Euton Stewart

1. Apologies for absence 

Received from Angela Cattermole and Bola George

2. Declarations of interests 

The Chair declared that he was a member of the London Borough of Ealing 
pension fund.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:

that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

Communication of Pension Board business back to employees and scheme 
members
It was noted that this matter remained outstanding from the meeting held on 2 
February 2016.  The Chair asked that the matter be addressed by the Head of 
Employee Services.

5. Chair's Annual Report outlining the work of the Board for 2015/16 

The Chair introduced his report which provided a summary of the work carried out 
by the Board covering the period from its inception and first meeting in July 2015 to 
March 2016.

RESOLVED:

that the annual report be noted and referred to the General Purposes Committee. 

6. A discussion on training needs in view of last year and the work programme 

The Chair suggested that the Board should make a modest claim for funding to 
support a training session for Board members and sought views on what areas the 
training might best cover.



2
Pension Board - 27 July 2016

Euton Stewart raised issues regarding how the administration of the pension  
scheme adapted to meet the changing circumstances when services were shared 
between authorities.  He also asked who was responsible for pensions when 
undertakings were transferred to a private company.  It was recognised that the 
arrangements around shared services had become an important issue and the 
effect this had on individuals needed to be taken up with the Head of Employee 
Services.  The Chair felt some aspects of the is
[...]


11. Actuarial Review 

Gareth Robinson, Head of Finance, referred Board members to the circulated 
presentation slides.  He referred to the expected 2016 valuation timeline and stated 
that this was presently on schedule.

NOTED   



4
Pension Board - 27 July 2016

12. Verbal Update on the Triennial Actuarial Review Progress 

This item was covered in discussion on the item above.

13. Smaller Admitted Bodies and the Triennial Review report 

The Board considered the briefing note updating members on the impact of the 
Triennial Review and the increasingly differentiated risks attached to the Various 
Bodies.  

RESOLVED:

that the report be noted.  

14. Any other urgent business 

None.

15. Items for next meeting 

The Chair proposed that the business for the next meeting of the Board should 
include:

 an update from the Head of Employee Services on the two items above 
deferred to the next meeting

 a report on the risk framework
 possible update on the Actuarial Review (if available)
 update from the Head of Employee Services on complaints
 possible update on admitted bodies (if sufficiently progressed)

16. Peter Goss 

The Board noted with regret that this was the last meeting at Brent Peter would 
support and wished him every success in his future.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

D EWART
Chair



 

Pension Board
13 December 2016

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

For Information Purposes Wards affected:
ALL

Breach of Internal Regulations

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify Board Members of a breach of internal 
regulations.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the report.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The Pension Fund Sub-Committee of November 8th were informed of a 
breach of internal regulations. The Pension Fund had added to its tracker 
funds in Quarter 1 2016, beyond the amount allowable (35%) with an 
individual body, due to the expectation that for appropriate investments within 
the CIV would soon become available. During the Februa
[...]
 





 

Pension Board
13 December 2016

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

For Decision-Making Wards affected:
ALL

Pensions Regulator Questionnaire

1.0 Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify the Pension Board Members of a survey 
conducted by the Pensions Regulator that reviews the actual governance 
arrangements of the various schemes in the UK. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Requests that the scheme manager takes into account member views in the 
questionnaire.

2.2 Ensures that the questionnaire is submitted at the earliest possible 
opportunity.

3.0 Detail

3.1 The questionnaire is an annual survey conducted to examine governance 
arrangements in practice.  It is conducted to review the overall position of 
schemes in the UK.

3.2 While the Pensions Regulator has always had some limited impact on local 
authority’s schemes, Public Services Pension Act 2013 has brought this into 
line with private sector schemes, in terms of governance arrangements.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications.



5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 There is a legal obligation that the Pension Fund must respond to the 
Pensions Regulator in a timely manner.

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 Not Applicable

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

7.1 Not Applicable

Background Papers

Attached Pensions Regulator Questionnaire

Contact Officers

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Gareth Robinson, 
Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937 6567, 
gareth.robinson@brent.gov.uk at Brent Civic Centre

CONRAD HALL
Chief Finance Officer



2016 Public Service Governance Survey – Questionnaire 

1 

 

The Pensions Regulator 

Public Service Governance Survey 2016 

 
THIS DOCUMENT IS INTENDED TO BE USED AS A GUIDE TO HELP YOU GATHER THE INFORMATION 
REQUIRED FOR THE SURVEY. PLEASE NOTE, HOWEVER, THAT WE NEED YOU TO COMPLETE THE 
QUESTIONNAIRE THROUGH THE ONLINE SURVEY LINK CONTAINED IN YOUR INVITATION
[...]
e maturity indicator are as at 31 March 2013.  
The liability value was calculated on the standardised market consistent basis. 

The ‘Required Return’ and ‘Return Scope’ measures were not calculated for South Yorkshire 
PTA and West Midlands ITA as these are closed funds.  They were also not calculated for 
the Environment Agency Open fund as the DCLG SF3 statistics did not contain data for the 
fund. 

The ‘Deficit Extension’ measure was not calculated for South Yorkshire PTA and West 
Midlands ITA as information on deficit recovery periods was not available. 

The following charts provide a graphical representation of the ‘Deficit Repaid’ and ‘Required 
Return’ measures. 

 



  
 

LGPS (England & Wales) 

Section 13 Dry Run Report Appendices 
 

 
 

40 

Chart H1: Deficit Repaid by fund: The proportion of deficit paid off annually. 

 
Note: Funds in surplus have been excluded. 



  
 

LGPS (England & Wales) 

Section 13 Dry Run Report Appendices 
 

 
 

41 

Chart H2: Required Return by fund: The investment return required to achieve full funding 
in 20 years’ time. 

 
Note: Neither closed funds nor the Environment Agency Active fund were assessed under 
this measure. 





Pension Board
13 December 2016

Report from the Chief Finance 
Officer

For Information Purposes Wards affected:
ALL

New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Recent changes brought about by the Public Services Pension Act 2013 (“The 

Act”) have changed the regulatory framework of the LGPS Pensions Scheme.  

In particular,  Section 13 of The Act introduces additional measures by which 

the activity of LGPS Schemes is overseen by Central Government, that has in 

turn appointed GAD (Government Actuary Department) to be the “appointed 

person” to deliver that function.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note this report.

2.2 Note that the Pension Fund will need to comply with the section 13 process, 

responding to all queries and requirements of Governmen
[...]
ormal ratification after 

consultation has ended.

2.7 Agree to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the decision on Council 

contribution rate with the Fund Actuary using this modelling and the principles 

of the FSS.

Details

3.1 The Triennial Review ends with the setting of the contribution rates of the 

various employers for the period 2017/18 through 2019/20.  Its key document 

is the Funding Strategy Statement that sets out the Pension Fund’s strategy 

to achieve an appropriate funding level and manage risk appropriately.

3.2 The production of Whole Fund results that identifies the Pension Fund’s 

overall funding level has been delayed by various data quality problems.  

There have been particular problems with data quality in smaller admitted 

bodies.  A post-mortem will be carried out and this will be reviewed by the 

Pensions Board in early 2017 to ensure lessons are learned.

3.3 The Whole Fund results look at the overall funding level.  Various employers 

will have different funding levels based on contribution rates in the past.  

Some will also have very different levels of risks, such as smaller bodies with 

no guarantee are a high risk whereas academies are guaranteed in effect by 

the Department of Education.  Brent Council, as by far the largest element in 

the Fund has a funding level broadly consistent with the overall fund.

3.4 The Funding Strategy Statement is necessary because employee benefits are 

guaranteed by LGPS regulation.  The FSS includes the time-frame through 

which the Pension Fund will expected to become fully-funded by the various 

type of employers and expectations around guarantees.  The statement 

further explains how the Pension Fund measures its liabilities, its approach to 

affording to pay for them and how it complies with regulatory requirements.



3.5 The next stage would be model the individual employer results.  Data issues 

should not affect the production of this process for Brent Council but
[...]
propriate process and actions required.  However, the framework option 
has not been finalized and any changes would automatically come back to 
committee.

3.5 The timing of the procurement process has not been well-regarded by officers, 
who would prefer that it took place after the Triennial Review and end of year 
accounts, so that any potential conflict of interest was removed.  It also adds 
significant amounts of additional work at a time when their focus needs to be 
on the aforementioned items.

3.6 Therefore, officers have proposed having a contract that ends on September 
30th, 2020 to prevent any conflict with the next Triennial Review.

3.7 Ensuring that the procurement process of the actuarial contract is compliant 
with regulation and follows due process is the function of the Pensions Board.

3.8 Officers will review the potential for having an extension within the contract for 
an additional 3 years.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 The value of the contract is anticipated to be approximately £600k but the 
precise amount is subject to requests for professional advice.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 The National LGPS framework is compliant with OJEU and LGPS regulations.  
As the amount is over the OJEU level, there is a requirement to use either an 
OJEU compliant framework or undertake a full OJEU process by the 
administering authority.  This might take a year.

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 Not Applicable

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

7.1 Not Applicable

Background Papers

Contact Officers

Persons wishing to discuss the above should contact Gareth Robinson, 
Investment and Pensions Section, Finance, on 020 8937 6567, 
gareth.robinson@brent.gov.uk at Brent Civic Centre

CONRAD HALL
Chief Finance Officer 



1
Version Final

Pensions Fund Board
23 November 2016

Report from the Director of HR & 
Organisational Development

For Information Wards affected:
ALL

Capita’s LGPS Pension Administration Performance 2016

1.0 
[...]
 of the good administration of work-
based pensions to protect member benefits. 

6.2    Part of the functions of the Pensions Board is to secure compliance with any 
requirements imposed by the Pension Regulator in relation to the scheme; and 
to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
scheme. The Pension Regulator’s Draft Code of Practice stresses the need for 
Pensions Boards to exercise effective oversight for the Scheme’s 
administration in circumstances where the day to day running is outsourced to 
an external provider and states “The legal requirements relating to internal 
controls apply equally where schemes outsource services connected with the 
running of the scheme ……………... Schemes should ask their service 
providers to demonstrate how they comply with the legal standard of adequate 
internal controls for the services they provide.”

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 There are no direct financial implications. 

8.0 Diversity Implications

8.1 No adverse diversity implications have been identified.

9.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

9.1  Contained throughout the report.

Contact Officer: Mildred Phillips, Head of Employee Services
Resourcing Department. Tel: 020 8937 5442 

DAVID VEALE
Director of HR & Organisational Development








	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Breach of Internal Regulations
	6 Pensions Regulator Questionnaire
	Appendix 1_Questionnaire
	Appendix_2_Section13DryRunReport
	Contents
	1 Executive summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Compliance with scheme regulations
	4 Consistency between valuations under the scheme regulations
	5 Solvency
	6 Long term cost efficiency


	Appendix_3_Section13DryRunAppendices

	7 New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes
	8 Triennial Review
	Triennial Review - Appendix 1
	Restricted Item Appendix 2 - Draft Whole Fund Results
	Restricted Item Appendix 3 - Draft FSS

	9 Actuarial Contract
	10 Capita's LGPS Pension Administration Performance 2016
	Capita's LGPS Pension Administration Performance 2016 - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PENSION BOARD
Held on Tuesday 13 December 2016 at 6.45 pm
PRESENT: Mr David Ewart (Chair), Councillors Crane and Kabir, Angela Cattermole,
Trevor Dawson and Euton Stewart
1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Bola George.

2.

Declarations of Interests
The Chair declared that he and David Veale (the Council’s Director of HR and
Organisational Development, who was present at the meeting) had previously
worked together at the London Borough of Ealing.
There were no other interests declared by Members.

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 27 July 2016, be
approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

4.

Matters Arising (if any)
The Chair noted that the Communication of Pension Board business back to
employees and scheme members, which was mentioned under the matters arising
from the previous meeting, would be discussed at the next meeting of the Pension
Board.
The Chair also stated that both the update on the performance of Capita and the
Re-Enrolment Update, which were due to be resubmitted separately at this
meeting, had both been incorporated into the content of the report on Capita’s
LGPS Pension Administration Performance (agenda item 10 of this meeting).

5.

Breach of Internal Regulations
Gareth Robinson (the Council’s Head of Finance) introduced the report, which
notified Pension Board members of a breach of internal regulations. The Board
heard that the Council’s current statutory Statement of Investment Principles
outlined that no more than 35% of the Pension Funds’ unit trusts (shares) would be
managed by any one body. However, in the first quarter of 2016, the Pension Fund
added to its tracker funds (a type of investment fund) beyond the 35% amount
allowable with an individual body. This investment was known to be temporarily
breaching internal regulations, but was not explicitly reported in the minutes during
the February Pension Fund Sub-Committee meeting. Gareth Robinson outlined that
whilst the investment into the tracker funds had been appropriate in the sense that it
didn’t break any of the LGPS regulations and much of the growth had happened

through sub-fund performance, it should have highlighted more fully to the Pension
Fund Sub-Committee at the time of the investment.
Members of the Board questioned whether the Pensions Fund Sub-Committee
knew about the breach at the February meeting and what was being done to
ensure that a mistake like this did not happen again. Both the Chair and Gareth
Robinson agreed that whilst the Sub-Committee was aware that a lot of money was
being placed into the LGIM UK Tracker Fund, they did not believe that the SubCommittee was aware this would cause a temporary breach of internal regulations.
Gareth Robinson outlined that much more rigorous internal controls on investments
were being put in place to avoid this scenario re-occurring. The Chair added that
the independent review of internal audit should offer some reassurance that this
type of scenario should be avoidable in future.
Whilst acknowledging the internal controls being put in place to avoid a repeat of a
breach not being reported, the Chair asked that the Board’s concern that the lack of
adequate reporting occurred in the first instance be placed on record.
RESOLVED that:

6.

(I)

The report be noted; and

(ii)

A future report be submitted to update members of the Pension Board
once the specified controls on investments were fully in place.

Pensions Regulator Questionnaire
The Board considered the content of the Pensions Board Regulator questionnaire
which was designed to review the actual governance arrangements of various
schemes in the UK. The Chair commented that the questionnaire highlighted how
The Pensions Regulator viewed Pension Boards as having an extremely important
role in the administration of Pension Funds. He noted that the questionnaire was
generic to the public sector, and unfortunately did not include questions on
investment, which could be considered to be the Brent Pensions Fund’s biggest
risk. Members discussed how wide-ranging the scope of the questionnaire was, and
agreed that training from the Council’s Pension Scheme Manager would continue to
be extremely important going forward.
RESOLVED that:

7.

(i)

Members of the Board email Gareth Robinson (the Council’s Head of
Finance and Pension Scheme Manager) before 5pm on 14 December
2016 if they had any additional comments on the Pensions Regulator
Questionnaire; and

(ii)

The questionnaire be submitted at the earliest possible opportunity,
which was planned to be 5pm on 14 December 2016.

New Regulatory Oversight for LGPS Pension Schemes
The Board considered a report by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, which
informed Members of recent changes to the Public Services Pension Act 2013,
2

Pension Board - 13 December 2016

which had thereby changed the regulatory framework of the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS). In particular, Section 13 of the Act had introduced
additional oversight of LGPS Schemes from Central Government via a specific
Government Actuary Department (GAD). This included a review of LGPS funding
valuations and employer contributions rates to check that authorities were
continuing to manage their Pension Schemes appropriately and for remedial steps
to be identified and taken by scheme managers where necessary. The Chair stated
that he had attended a briefing from the Government Actuary on the changes
recently and that this was a highly significant change of which Members should be
aware.
A Member of the Committee noted that GAD had stated its current analysis was a
‘dry run’ based on 2013 local pension fund valuations and questioned when the full
report would be ready. The Chair commented that this was typically a long process
and would require a lot of data to be gathered and then analysed before an up to
date GAD review would be published.
A Member referenced the four key areas that GAD would be assessing LGPS on:
Compliance, Consistency, Solvency and Long-Term Cost Efficiency and asked how
confident Brent was in its Pensions Fund being judged favourably against these
criteria. Gareth Robinson ran through each area in turn, and replied firstly that
LGPS funds tended to be very compliant with the regulations. On consistency, he
stated that this had been a slight issue because different organisations had different
assumptions to GAD on their Pensions Fund base and drew Members’ attention to
the table on page 58 on the public agenda pack as an example of this. He outlined
that GAD viewed Brent as one of the more prudent authorities and less of a risk in
addressing its Pensions Fund deficit. On solvency, the Committee heard that Brent
was aiming to achieve a 100 percent solvency level and that there was a 19 year
strategy in place to achieve this. On long-term efficiency, Gareth Robinson outlined
that the Fund had a high contribution rate that meant costs were not pushed off into
the future, a planned rate of return consistent with its investments and a realistic
timeframe for achieving 100% funding, as reviewed by GAD in the ‘dry run’ with
2013 data, subject to the standard caveats.
Gareth Robinson also noted that the Fund was well invested in tracker funds, which
have lower charges. Choosing to invest through the London CIV was also intended
to reduce fees. It was hoped that combining this with higher pension contribution
rates over a period of time would aid the Fund’s long-term efficiency. He reiterated
that the strategic approach of focusing on investments with lower fee structures was
seen as less risky and endorsed by the Government.
In response to a Member’s question on what the possible negative impact of the
new regulatory oversight would be for other employers, which formed part of Brent’s
Pensions Scheme, Gareth Robinson said that some other employers would be
deemed to have a higher level of risk. He noted that some of the possible solutions
to this would be either putting guarantees in place to ensure employers met their
obligations or raising the contribution rates for their respective employees. The
Committee heard specifically that the data quality issues in some smaller admitted
bodies and academies, which contributed to their level of risk, was an area that
needed to be looked at going forward.
RESOLVED that:
3
Pension Board - 13 December 2016

8.

(i)

The report be noted;

(ii)

The Pension Fund would need to comply with the Section 13 process,
responding to all queries and requirements of the Government’s
Actuary Department (GAD); and

(iii)

The results on the review by GAD come back to the Pension Board
when GAD had completed its report in early 2018.

Triennial Review
Gareth Robinson introduced the report, which had previously been discussed by
the Brent Pensions Fund Sub-Committee and had been brought to the Pension
Board for information purposes. The Triennial Review process aimed to identify the
Pension Fund’s overall funding level and highlight any differences over a three-year
period. This then informed a stage of modelling different financial scenarios to
assist the setting of contribution rates for various employers for the period 2017/18
through 2019/20.
Gareth Robinson informed the Board that, unfortunately, whilst this modelling
process was ongoing, very recently some of the data relating to the career average
revalued earnings (CARE) fund calculations had been determined to be incomplete
and potentially inaccurate. The local government pension scheme bases calculation
of pension earned from April 2014 was based on average earnings and not final
salary. He explained that the valuation was not able to be completed until the data
had been reviewed and corrected if necessary. As such, it was not possible
currently to approve the draft Funding Strategy Statement or enable the Chief
Finance Officer to finalise the contribution rate for the Pension Fund. Members
acknowledged that this was disappointing as it had delayed the progress being
made in the review process.
A Member of the Committee questioned if there was an estimated timeframe for this
to be rectified to allow the contribution rate to be set. Gareth Robinson responded
that this was not possible yet but it was hoped that it might be possible in January
2017, before the Council’s Budget in February 2017.
RESOLVED that:

9.

(i)

The report be noted; and

(ii)

An update be provided to the Board at the next meeting.

Actuarial Contract
Gareth Robinson introduced the report, which noted that the actuarial contract
ended in April 2017. It was noted that this timeframe conflicted with the Triennial
Review process. The Committee heard Officers had proposed that, in future, the
actuarial contract be scheduled to end in September/October to ensure it took place
after the Triennial Review and end of year accounts which also avoided any
potential conflicts of interest. Gareth Robinson stated to the Pensions Board the
approximate contract value over three and a half years would likely be over £500k.
4

Pension Board - 13 December 2016

He stated that it was a very important contract as a source of advice on the longterm strategy for the Pensions Fund, but that the timescales needed to be modified
for the next contract procurement process.
Members questioned whether there were any additional changes to the detail of the
contract to be expected and whether the contract would change due to the Council
being part of a Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV). Gareth Robinson stated that
further changes were not likely and it was simply the timescales which needed to be
different. He added that the contract was not within the CIV so wouldn’t be affected
by this.
RESOLVED that:

10.

(i)

The report by noted; and

(ii)

The Board’s recognition be placed on record that the quality of the
information that the authority received from the actuary within this
contract was of the utmost importance.

Capita's LGPS Pension Administration Performance 2016
David Veale (the Council’s Director of HR and Organisational Development)
introduced the report, which reviewed the performance during the contract year
October 2015 – September 2016 of Capita Employee Benefits. This company
provided pension administration services for Brent’s local government pension
scheme. As the Pension Board had already heard, the Pension fund was managed
separately.
David Veale began by explaining that the LGPS was a contributory Career Average
Revalued Earnings (CARE) Defined Benefit Scheme. He outlined that one of the
significant issues with Capita’s administration of the Pensions Fund was that some
of the 2015/16 data relating to the ‘CARE funding pots’ appeared to have not been
included as part of data supplied to be analysed for the Triennial Review process.
The Board heard that this was a troubling occurrence and that the Council had
addressed this with Capita as a matter of real urgency and that significant steps
were being taken to ensure that correct data was supplied.
David Veale also noted that another issue that had arisen was that 782 delayed
Annual Benefit Statements (section 5.4 of the report) had not been sent out to
active members by Capita, despite the agreed 30 November 2016 deadline, which
was already late. There were also a number of Annual Benefit Statements, which
had been sent out, which had inaccuracies, although these were in a minority.
David Veale specified that the matter arising was that the Council would now have
to contact The Pensions Regulator to state that there had been non-compliance in
sending out the Annual Benefit Statements. With regards to the Scheme’s deferred
members (employees who have left the Council), he noted that there was an
additional problem whereby there were a high number of deferred members without
a current address on either the Council’s or Capita’s records and therefore couldn’t
be sent their Annual Benefit Statements. This was almost inevitable as it was the
responsibility of the deferred member to inform the LGPS when they changed
address and this regularly did not happen. He again noted that the Council and
Capita were exploring the potential actions to address this. David Veale concluded
5

Pension Board - 13 December 2016

that an underlying issue was the performance issues around timeliness involving
payments (section 4.3 of the report) and that the Council would be considering all of
these issues before any discussions on contract renewal with Capita next year.
The Board acknowledged these performance problems with Capita and expressed
its frustration at the errors which had been described. One Member of the Board
offered their own anecdotal experience of their Annual Benefit Statement being
issued with errors and Capita’s interface being more difficult for smaller employers
to use. There were also discussions over Capita’s relocation of Brent’s Pension
Administration from Surbiton to Darlington as being a key potential reason for the
some of the mistakes being made. It was agreed that the most important point
going forward would be how the Council continued to address these issues.
RESOLVED that:

11.

(i)

In noting the report, the Board record its deep concern at the ongoing
performance problems with Capita in administering Brent’s Pensions
Fund;

(ii)

A report providing an update on Capita’s administration performance
be provided at the next meeting of the Pension Board; and

(iii)

Any review from The Pensions Regulator on these issues also be
provided at a future meeting of the Pension Board.

Exclusion of Press and Public
There were no members of the press or public present at the meeting to exclude for
discussion of exempt items. The discussions which related to the exempt sections
of the agenda pack have not been included in this set of minutes.

12.

Any Other Urgent Business
The Chair asked that Pension Board members look at prospective training dates in
January/ February 2017 which were circulated informally before the meeting.

13.

Date of Next Meeting
The Chair proposed that, subject to approval from the Head of Executive and
Member Services, the next scheduled meeting of the Pension Board (2 February
2017) be postponed until an appropriate date in early March 2017 to allow for a
more comprehensive update on some of the issues addressed within this meeting.

The meeting closed at 8.17 pm
MR DAVID EWART
Chair

6
Pension Board - 13 December 2016

